



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2041/2023 & CM APPL. 64030/2023--stay**

SHYAM LAL WADHWA Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Vineet Wadhwa, Adv.**

versus

KRISHAN LAL WADHWA & ANR. Respondents

Through: **Mr. Hemant Singh alongwith Ms.
Urvashi Jain, Advocate for R-2.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **21.03.2024**

1. PF for service of respondent no.1 is lying under objection.
2. Upon petitioner's taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent no.1 through all permissible modes including via approved courier service.
3. Reply on behalf of respondent no.2 be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to the other side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. It is submitted that a connected petition being CM(M) No.2102/2024 between the same parties is listed on 22.04.2024.
5. Accordingly, list for 22.04.2024.

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

MARCH 21, 2024/ab